

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee) Case No. 2022-0106
)
 v.) **ON APPEAL FROM MAHONING COUNTY**
) **COURT OF APPEALS, SEVENTH DISTRICT**
)
 MANNY ZARLENGO) **COURT OF APPEALS**
) Case No. 20 MA 00036
 Defendant-Appellant)

STATE OF OHIO-APPELLEE’S MERIT BRIEF

Timothy B. Hackett (0093480)
Assistant State Public Defender
Counsel of Record

Charlyn Bohland (00888080)
Assistant State Public Defender

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad St., Suite 1400
Columbus, OH 43215
Tele: 614-466-5394
Fax: 614-752-5167
timothy.hackett@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Manny Zarlengo

Paul J. Gains (0020323)
Mahoning County Prosecutor

Ralph Rivera (0082063)
Assistant Chief, Criminal Division

Edward A. Czopur (0083314)
Assistant Prosecutor
Counsel of Record

Mahoning County Prosecutor’s Office
21 West Boardman St., 6th Floor
Youngstown, OH 44503

Tele: 330-740-2330

Fax: 330-740-2008

pgains@mahoningcountyoh.gov

edward.czopur@mahoningcountyoh.gov

rrivera@mahoningcountyoh.gov

Counsel for the State of Ohio

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 6

Preamble..... 6

There is no doubt that probable cause was established due to the overwhelming evidence presented. Therefore, no matter what this Court decides, as to any proposition of law presented, Appellant’s outcome will not change, and as such this matter should be dismissed as improvidently granted.

I. First Proposition of Law:..... 8
In juvenile bindover cases, guilty pleas in a criminal court do not waive on direct appeal constitutional claims arising out of the underlying bindover hearings in juvenile court.

Response to Prop. I:

A grand jury indictment, and/or a counseled guilty plea each trump a probable cause determination by any previous court thereby precluding a subsequent attack based on the sufficiency of probable cause.

II. Second Proposition of Law:..... 11
This Court’s appellate decision in *Smith v. May* is limited to collateral attacks on bindover judgments. It does not apply to claims raised on direct appeal. Alternatively, *Smith v. May* is limited to procedural claim-processing rules only, and does not apply to issues bearing on the validity of the jurisdictional transfer decision itself.

Response to Prop II:

This Court’s decision in *Smith* brought clarity to the law after years of confusion, this Court should not, less than two (2) years later, wade back into muddy waters.

III. Third Proposition of Law:..... 19
This Court’s decision in *In re D.H.*, decline to recognize an interlocutory appeal from a bindover decision was wrongly decided and must be overturned in the interest of justice and fundamental fairness.

Response to Prop. III:

This proposition of law is not properly before this Court, fails on the merits, and would afford Appellant no relief.

Table of Contents (Cont'd)

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

Table of Authorities

Cases:

Brinegar v. United States, 338 U.S. 160, 69 S.Ct. 1302 (1949)..... 6

Brown v. Maxwell, *Warden*, 174 Ohio St. 29 (1962)..... 9

Class v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)..... 10

Doughty v. Sacks, *Warden*, 173 Ohio St. 407 (1962)..... 9

Dowell v. Maxwell, 174 Ohio St. 289 (1963)..... 9

Ellis v. McMackin, 65 Ohio St.3d 161, 602 N.E.2d 611 (1992)..... 14

Gaskins v. Shiplevy, 74 Ohio St.3d 149, 656 N.E.2d 1282 (1995)..... 11

Gaskins v. Shiplevy, 76 Ohio St.3d 380, 667 N.E.2d 1194 (1996)..... 11

Goldfuss v. Davidson, 79 Ohio St.3d 116, 679 N.E.2d 1099 (1997)..... 19

In re A.J.S., 120 Ohio St.3d 185, 2008-Ohio-5307, 897 N.E.2d 629..... 6

In re Becker, 39 Ohio St.2d 84, 314 N.E.2d 158 (1974)..... 22

In re D.H., 152 Ohio St.3d 310, 2018-Ohio-17..... 19-22

Jaben v. United States, 381 U.S. 214 (1965)..... 9

Johnson v. Sloan, 154 Ohio St.3d 476, 2018-Ohio-2120..... 11

Kaley v. United States, 571 U.S. 320 (2014)..... 9

Kalina v. Fletcher, 522 U.S. 118 (1997)..... 9

Kincaid v. Erie Ins. Co., 128 Ohio St. 3d 322 (2010)..... 19

Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

Cases (Cont'd):

Leonard v. Russo, 133 Ohio St.3d 152, 2021-Ohio-4236..... 10

Menna v. New York, 423 U.S. 61 (1975)..... 16

Norton v. Green, Supt., 173 Ohio St. 531 (1962)..... 9

Shie v. Leonard, (1998) 84 Ohio St. 3d 160..... 10

Smith v. Bradshaw, 109 Ohio St.3d 50, 2006-Ohio-1829..... 17

Smith v. May, 159 Ohio St.3d 106, 2020-Ohio-61..... 11-15

State ex rel. Haynes v. Powers, 20 Ohio St. 2d 46 (1969).....9

State ex rel. White v. Koch, 96 Ohio St. 3d 395, 2002-Ohio-4848..... 19

State ex rel. Williams v. Court of Common Pleas, 42 Ohio St.2d 433,
329 N.E.2d 680 (1975)..... 22

State v. Beasley, 152 Ohio St.3d 470, 2018-Ohio-16, 97 N.E.3d 474.....10

State v. Bickerstaff, 10 Ohio St.3d 62, 461 N.E.2d 892 (1984)..... 21

State v. Burns, No. 2020-1126 (argued)..... 16

State v. Cobb, 9th Dist. Summit No. 26847, 2014-Ohio-1923..... 10

State v. D.W., 133 Ohio St.3d 434, 2012-Ohio-4544..... 11, 14

State v. Fitzpatrick, 102 Ohio St.3d 321, 2004-Ohio-3167, 810 N.E.2d 927..... 10

State v. Glaros, 170 Ohio St. 471, 166 N.E.2d 379 (1960).....19

State v. L.A.B., No. 2022-0085 (held)..... 16

Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

Cases (Cont'd):

State v. Martin, No. 2021-0967 (argued)..... 16

State v. Mascarella, 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 15 MA 102, 2017-Ohio-8013.....5

State v. Moore, 4th Dist. Lawrence No. 20CA10, 2022-Ohio-460..... 13

State v. Morgan, 153 Ohio St.3d 196, 2017 Ohio 7565, 103 N.E.3d 784..... 14

State v. Obermiller, 147 Ohio St.3d 175, 2016-Ohio-1594, 63 N.E.3d 93..... 10

State v. Powell, 4th Dist Gallia No. 20CA3, 2021-Ohio-200.....5, 12

State v. Pryor, 148 Ohio St.3d 1, 2016 Ohio 2907, 68 N.E.3d 729..... 15

State v. Ramsden, No. 2021-1299 (held)..... 16

State v. Smith, ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-274..... 15

State v. Starling, 2nd Dist. Clark No. 2018-CA-34, 2019-Ohio-1478.....13

State v. Stumpf, (1987) 32 Ohio St.3d 95, 104, 512 N.E.2d 598..... 10

State v. Williams, 51 Ohio St.2d 112, 117, 364 N.E.2d 1364 (1977), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 438 U.S. 911, 98 S.Ct. 3137, 57 L.Ed.2d 1156 (1978)..... 20

State v. Wintermyer, 158 Ohio St.3d 513, 2019-Ohio-5156..... 20

State v. Zarlengo, 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 20 MA 036, 2021-Ohio-4631..... 2-6, 13

Texas v. Brown, 460 U.S. 730, 103 S.Ct. 1535 (1983)..... 7

Tollett v. Henderson, 411 U.S. 258, 93 S.Ct. 1602, 36 L.Ed.2d 235 (1973)..... 10

United States v. Broce, 488 U.S. 563 (1989)..... 10

Table of Authorities (Cont'd)

Cases (Cont'd):

United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36, 54 (1992).....21

Rules:

Crim.R. 5(B)(1).....17, 21

Crim.R. 11(B)(1).....10

Juv.R. 30(A)..... 16, 20

Statutes:

R.C. 2152.12..... 17, 18

R.C. 2725.05..... 14

R.C. 2945.72(E).....22
